10-02-1998 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) :ET Docket No.: Express Mail . (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) #EL011492822US Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 MIZO Tab settings → → 100843386 To the Honorable Commissioner of Paulie L e attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les): 八日: 山山 1. Name of conveying party(ies): REDFIELD RIFLE SCOPES, INC. Name: Norwest Business Credit Gnd / FMANOE Internal Address: 1740 Broadway ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1740 Broadway ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: <u>Denver</u> State: <u>CO</u> ZIP: 80274 ☑ Corporation-State ☐ Individual(s) citizenship _____ Other ☐ Yes 🏝 No Association Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership ______ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ___ ★ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: September 1, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes X N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75-067,457 771,012 LIST LIST **ATTACHED** ATTACHED Additional numbers X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:..... Name: Michael S. Denniston 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$490.00 Internal Address: Bradley Arant Rose & White LLP ■ Enclosed (check #158912) 2001 Park Place, Suite 1400 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 2001 Park Place, Suite 1400 City: Birmingham State: AL ZIP: 35203 10/01/1998 DHGUYEN 00000485 771012 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infarthation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. MICHAEL S. DENNISTON Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 1794 FRAME: 0443

LIST OF U.S. TRADEMARKS FOR WHICH RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT IS REQUESTED ON BEHALF OF NORWEST BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

Application / Registration Number	Date of Registration / Date of Application	Mark Name
75-067,457	Filed March 4, 1996	QUICK ZERO
75-395,827	Filed November 25, 1997	DURADIZE
75-395,828	Filed November 25, 1997	TX27
75-395,847	Filed November 25, 1997	INFINICOAT IV
75-395,874	Filed November 25, 1997	TRACKER SE
75-309,031	Filed June 16, 1997	R and design
771,012	June 27, 1962	REDFIELD PRECISION R
801,164	January 4, 1966	ACCU-RANGE
921,093	September 28, 1971	REDFIELD
949,772	January 2, 1973	WIDEFIELD
949,778	January 2, 1973	WIDEFIELD
1,150,288	April 7, 1981	ACCU-TRAC
1,309,729	December 18, 1984	REDFIELD
1,316,752	January 29, 1985	LO-PRO
1,316,753	January 29, 1985	ILLUMINATOR
1,653,473	August 13, 1991	TRACKER
2,117,531	December 2, 1997	REDFIELD ESD
2,143,482	March 10, 1998	AURORA
2,167,451	June 23, 1998	NGS

2

1/401563.1

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made this _____/ st_ day of September, 1998 by and between REDFIELD RIFLE SCOPES, INC., an Iowa corporation ("Redfield") and NORWEST BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("NBCI").

Recitals

- A. Redfield is the owner of certain trademarks and patent applications, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").
- B. NBCI has loaned Redfield certain amounts and has received a valid and perfected first priority security interest in certain assets of Redfield to secure the loans. The loans from NBCI now are in default. Pursuant to Section 9-504 of the Uniform Commercial Code, NBCI has agreed to sell to Blount, Inc. certain assets, including the Intellectual Property at a duly notice private foreclosure sale.

Agreements

Now therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and the parties hereby agree as follows: Redfield hereby assigns to NBCI all of the above identified Intellectual Property, including all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property.

Effective this 15t day of September, 1998.

	By: Its: Finance	
STATE OF COLORADO)	
County of Dewer) ss.)	

REDFIELD RIFLE SCOPES, INC.

On this 15 day of September, 1998, before me appeared ERLING FOSSOM and the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of Redfield Rifle Scopes, Inc. and had authority to do so.

DATED this will milled ay of September, 1998

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR COLORADO

My Commission Expires:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: May 19, 1999

U. S. Trademarks to be Assigned to Blount

Reg./App. No.	Date of Registration	Name of Mark
1,316,752	January 29, 1985	LO-PRO
2,167,451	June 23, 1998	NGS
2,143,482	March 10, 1998	AURORA
2,117,531	December 2, 1997	REDFIELD ESD
1,653,473	August 13, 1991	TRACKER
1,316,753	January 29, 1985	ILLUMINATOR
1,316,752	January 29, 1985	LO-PRO
1,309,729	December 18, 1984	REDFIELD
1,150,288	April 7, 1981	ACCU-TRAC
949,772	January 2, 1973	WIDEFIELD
921,093	September 28, 1971	REDFIELD
801,164	January 4, 1966	ACCU-RANGE
771,012	June 27, 1962	REDFIELD PRECISION R
1,316,753	January 29, 1985	ILLUMINATOR
949,778	January 2, 1973	WIDEFIELD
Pending		
75-309,031	Filed June 16, 1997	R and design
75-395,874	Filed Nov. 25, 1997	TRACKER SE
75-395,847	Filed Nov. 2\$, 1997	INFINICOAT IV
75-395,828	Filed Nov. 25, 1997	TX27
75-395,827	Filed Nov. 25,1997	DURADIZE
75-06 7,457	Filed March 4, 1996	QUICK ZERO

TRADEMARKS

Assignment from Redfield Rifle Scopes, Inc. to Norwest Business Credit, Inc.

BRADLEY ARANT ROSE & WHITE LLP

Michael S. Denniston

2001 Park Place, Suite 1400 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2736 Telephone (205) 521-8000 Facsimile (205) 521-8800

> Direct Dial: (205) 521-8244 E-Mail: msd@barw.com

September 29, 1998

VIA EXPRESS MAIL #EL011492822US

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ASSIGNMENT DIVISION **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** North Tower Building 2800 Crystal Drive Washington, D.C. 20231

> Re: Patent No.:

08/610,481

Title: Adjustment Mechanism for a Sighting Device

Trademarks:

Mark Name	Registration / Application No.
Quick Zero	75-067,457
Duradize	75-395,827
TX27	75-395,828
Infinicoat IV	75-395,847
Tracker SE	75-395,874
R and design	75-309,031
Redfield Precision R	771,012
Accu-Range	801,164
Redfield	921,093
Widefield	949,772
Widefield	949,778
Accu-Trac	1,150,288
Redfield	1,309,729
Lo-Pro	1,316,752
Illuminator	1,316,753
Tracker	1,653,473
Redfield ESD	2,117,531
Aurora	2,143,482
NGS	2,167,451

Dear Sir or Madam:

1/401874.1

Main Office 2001 Park Place, Suite 1400 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2736 (205) 521-8000, Fax (205) 521-8800 SouthTrust Tower Office 420 North 20th Street, Suite 2000 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-3208 (205) 521-8000, Fax (205) 521-8500

Huntsville Office 200 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 900 Huntsville, Alabama 35801-4900 (205) 517-5100, Fax (205) 517-5200 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 1794 FRAME: 0448

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ASSIGNMENT DIVISION September 29, 1998 Page 2

Please find enclosed completed Recordation Form Cover Sheets relating to each assignment listed below:

PATENT

- 1. Assignment from Redfield Rifle Scopes, Inc. (Assignor) to Norwest Business Credit, Inc. (Assignee) with a copy of the Assignment Agreement dated September 1, 1998, and our firm check #158914 in the amount of \$40 representing the filing fee.
- 2. Assignment from Norwest Business Credit, Inc. (Assignor) to Blount, Inc. (Assignee) with a copy of the Assignment Agreement dated September 4, 1998, and our firm check # 158915 in the amount of \$40 representing the filing fee.

TRADEMARKS

- 3. Assignment from Redfield Rifle Scopes, Inc. (Assignor) to Norwest Business Credit, Inc. (Assignee) with a copy of the Assignment Agreement dated September 1, 1998, and our firm check #158912 in the amount of \$490 representing the filing fee.
- 4. Assignment from Norwest Business Credit, Inc. (Assignor) to Blount, Inc. (Assignee) with a copy of the Assignment Agreement dated September 4, 1998, and our firm check #158913 in the amount of \$490 representing the filing fee.

Please return to my attention documents reflecting the assignment recordations for each trademark and patent referenced above.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours

Michael S. Denniston

MSD/ldf Enclosures

1/401874.1

RECORDED: 09/29/1998